
CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are invited to attend a Meeting of the 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD

At: Committee Room 3, Civic Centre, Swansea

On: Tuesday, 19 January 2016

Time: 9.30 am

Chair: Ian Guy

Membership:

Employer Representatives: 
Councillor J E C Harris (City and County of Swansea), Councillor A Lockyer (Neath 
Port Talbot County Borough Council), J Andrew (Director of Finance NPT Homes).

Local Pension Board Member Representatives:
A Chaves, A Thomas.
 

AGENDA
Page No.

1  Apologies for Absence.

2  Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests.
http://www.swansea.gov.uk/DisclosuresofInterests

3  Minutes. 1 - 3
To approve as a correct record the previous Minutes of the Local 
Pension Board.

4  Pension Fund Annual Report 2014/15. 4

5  Investment Regulations Consultation. 5 - 32

6  Investment Regulations Revision Consultation. 33 - 62

7  Exclusion of the Public. 63 - 66

8  Investment Strategy Review. 67 - 94

Next Meeting: To be confirmed.

http://www.swansea.gov.uk/DisclosuresofInterests


Patrick Arran
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
Tuesday, 12 January 2016
Contact: Democratic Services: - 01792 636923



CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA

MINUTES OF THE LOCAL PENSION BOARD

HELD AT COMMITTEE ROOM 3, CIVIC CENTRE, SWANSEA ON 
TUESDAY, 21 JULY 2015 AT 9.30 AM

Employer Representatives:

Councillor D W Cole - City and County of Swansea
Councillor A Lockyer - Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council
Mr J Andrew - Director of Finance NPT Homes

Local Pension Board Member Representatives:

Ms A Chaves
Mr I Guy
Ms A Thomas

Officers:

Mr J Dong - Chief Treasury & Technical Officer
Ms S Williams - Senior Lawyer
Ms S Woon - Democratic Services Officer

1 ELECTION OF CHAIR FOR THE 2015-2016 MUNICIPAL YEAR.

RESOLVED that Mr I Guy be elected Chair for the 2015-2016 Municipal Year.

MR I GUY (CHAIR) PRESIDED

2 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR FOR THE 2015-2016 MUNICIPAL YEAR.

RESOLVED that Councillor Alan Lockyer be elected Vice-Chair for the 2015-2016 
Municipal Year.

3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.

No apologies for absence were received. 

4 DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS.

The Senior Lawyer provided advice.
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, the following interests were declared:
 
John Andrew – Personal – Minute No(s) 5, 6 and 7 – Member of LGPS.
 
Ian Guy – Personal – Minute No(s). 5, 6 and 7 – Member of LGPS.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Minutes of the Local Pension Board (21.07.2015)
Cont’d

 
Councillor Alan Lockyer – Personal - Minute No(s). 5, 6 and 7 – Neath Port Talbot 
County Borough Council former employee; Wife is a Community Councillor on Neath 
Town Council; Bond Member on Celtic Community Leisure; both myself and my wife 
are members of the Pension Fund.
 
Andrea Thomas – Personal – Minute No(s). 5, 6 and 7 – Member of LGPS.

5 ADOPTION OF TERMS OF REFERENCE.

The Chief Treasury & Technical Officer presented a report which detailed the Terms 
of Reference in respect of the City and County of Swansea Pension Fund Local 
Pension Board.  
 
He detailed the background, governance arrangements, the Pension Act 2013 – 
Local Pension Boards, Local Pension Board Requirements and the City and County 
of Swansea Pension Fund – Local Pension Board Proposals.
 
Members’ asked questions of the Officers who responded accordingly.  
 
AGREED that the Terms of Reference for the City and County of Swansea Local 
Pension board be adopted.

6 CONFLICTS OF INTEREST POLICY.

The Chief Treasury & Technical Officer presented a report which detailed the 
Conflicts of Interest Policy for the Local Pension Board.
 
AGREED that the Conflicts of Interest Policy for the City and County of Swansea 
Local Pension Board be approved.

7 TRAINING POLICY.

The Chief Treasury & Technical Officer presented the a report which sought 
approval of the Training Policy for the Local Pension Board.
 
He referred to a three day training event ‘Local Government Employer’ which is 
scheduled for October, November, December 2015.
 
A discussion ensued regarding the types of Training available which included 
bespoke training and the possibility of joint training with members of the Pension 
Fund Committee.
 
RESOLVED that:
 
1)               the Training Policy for the Local Pension Board be approved;
2)              The Chief Treasury & Technical Officer liaise with the Chair of the Pensions 

Fund Committee regarding opportunities for joint training sessions; 
3) The Chief Treasury & Technical Officer circulate details of the Local 

Government Employer training sessions; and

Page 2



Minutes of the Local Pension Board (21.07.2015)
Cont’d

3)              The Chief Treasury & Technical Officer forward a paper copy of the Pension 
Fund Annual Report to Members of the Local Pension Board.

8 DATES OF MEETING FOR 2015-2016: -

The Chair referred to the date of the meeting for 2015-2016.
 
A discussion ensued regarding the future work programme.  
 
The Chief Treasury & Technical Officer referred to the draft Annual Report which 
could be used as a tool to inform future work.
 
He detailed the timescales for completion and sign-off of the Annual Report.  
 
AGREED that:
 
1)              The Chief Treasury & Technical Officer confirm, with the Chair of the Pension 

Fund Committee and Section 151 Officer, approval for the distribution of the 
draft Annual Report to Local Pension Board members in advance of the 
statutory deadline of 30 December, 2015;

2)              The Chief Treasury & Technical Officer confirm, with the Chair of the Pension 
Fund Committee and Section 151 Officer, approval for the distribution of the 
Accounts to Local Pension Board members; 

3)              The Chief Treasury & Technical Officer confirm, with the Chair of the Pension 
Fund Committee and Section 151 Officer, approval for the distribution of the 
Commissioning Review to the Local Pension Board; 

4)              The Chief Treasury & Technical Officer confirm, with the Chair of the Pension 
Fund Committee and Section 151 Officer, approval for the distribution of the 
Internal Audit Report to the Local Pension Board.  It was proposed that the 
Internal Audit Report be submitted as an agenda item (including an invitation 
to the Chief Auditor to attend) for the meeting scheduled on 19 January, 2016; 

5)              The Pension Fund Complaints Process be included on the agenda for the 
meeting scheduled for 19 January, 2016.

6)              The Risk Register be included on the agenda for the meeting scheduled for 19 
January, 2016.

The meeting ended at 10.18 am

CHAIR

Page 3



Report of the Section 151 Officer   

Local Pension Board – 19 January 2016

PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15

Purpose: To receive Pension Fund Annual Report 2014/15.

Report Author:         Jeffrey Dong

Finance Officer:       Jeffrey Dong

Legal Officer:           Stephanie Williams

Access to Services Officer: Sherill Hopkins

FOR INFORMATION

1 Background 
1.1 http://www.swanseapensionfund.org.uk/wp-

content/uploads/2012/01/Annual-Report-14151.pdf

Attached at this link is the Pension Fund Annual Report 2014/15. 
Hard copies shall be available at the meeting.

2 Legal Implications
2.1 There are no legal implications.

3 Financial Implications
3.1 There are no financial implications. 

4 Equality Impact Assessment Implications
4.1 None.

Background Papers:  None.

Appendices:  None.

Page 4

Agenda Item 4

http://www.swanseapensionfund.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2012/01/Annual-Report-14151.pdf
http://www.swanseapensionfund.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2012/01/Annual-Report-14151.pdf


Report of the Section 151 Officer   

Local Pension Board – 19 January 2016

INVESTMENT REFORM CRITERIA AND GUIDANCE

Purpose: To receive Government guidance on Investment Reform Criteria and 
Guidance.

Report Author:         Jeffrey Dong

Finance Officer:       Jeffrey Dong

Legal Officer:           Stephanie Williams

Access to Services Officer: S
[...]
the leading global pension fund investors 
in their approach to allocating assets in this area. 

Addressing the criterion 

3.66 Authorities should identify their current allocation to infrastructure, and consider how 
the creation of up to six pools might facilitate greater investment in this area. When 
developing proposals, authorities should explain: 

• The proportion of their fund currently allocated to infrastructure, both directly and 
through fund, or “fund of funds”.  

• How they might develop or acquire the capability and capability to assess 
infrastructure projects, and reduce costs by managing any subsequent investments 
directly through the pool(s), rather than existing fund, or “fund of funds” 
arrangements. 

• The proportion of their fund they intend to invest in infrastructure, and their ambition 
in this area going forward, as well as how they have arrived at that amount. 

 

Page 32



Report of the Section 151 Officer   

Local Pension Board – 19 January 2016

INVESTMENT REGULATIONS REVISION CONSULTATION

Purpose: To receive Government consultation on Investment 
Regulations Revisions

Report Author:         Jeffrey Dong

Finance Officer:       Jeffrey Dong

Legal Officer:           Stephanie Williams

Access to Services Officer: Sherrill Hopkins

FOR INFORMATION

1 Background 
1.1 The  report attached at Appendix 1 was presented  to Pension 

Fund Committee on the 17th December 2015

2 Legal Implications
2.1 There are no legal implications

3 Financial Implications
3.1 There are no financial implications 

4 Equality Impact Assessment Implications
4.1 None

Background Papers:  None.

Appendices:  Appendix 1- Report to Pension Fund Committee –
                       17 December 2015.

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



APPENDIX 1

Report of the Section 151 Officer

Pension Fund Committee – 17 December 2015

CONSULTATION ON INVESTMENT REGULATIONS

Purpose: To formulate a response to consultation on Investment 
Regulations

Policy Framework: None

Reas
[...]
t UK 

Loretta Stowers   Greater Manchester Pension Fund 

Nick Buckland   Dorset Pension Fund 

Nigel Keogh   Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 

Paul Dale    Bromley Borough Council 

Peter Morris   Greater Manchester Pension Fund 

 

 

 

 

Page 62



                                                                                                    
Report of the Head of Legal & Democratic Services

Local Pension Board – 19 January 2016

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

Purpose: To consider whether the Public should be excluded from 
the following items of business.

Policy Framework: None.

Reason for Decision: To comply with legislation.

Consultation: Legal.

Recommendation(s): It is recommended that:
1) The public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following 

item(s) of business on the grounds that it / they involve(s) the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as set out in the Paragraphs listed below of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007 subject 
to the Public Interest Test (where appropriate) being applied.
Item No’s. Relevant Paragraphs in Schedule 12A

8 14
Report Author: Democratic Services

Finance Officer: Not Applicable

Legal Officer: Patrick Arran – Head of Legal & Democratic Services 
(Monitoring Officer)

1. Introduction

1.1 Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007, allows a 
Principal Council to pass a resolution excluding the public from a meeting 
during an item of business.

1.2 Such a resolution is dependant on whether it is likely, in view of the nature of 
the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that if members 
of the public were present during that item there would be disclosure to them 
of exempt information, as defined in section 100I of the Local Government Act 
1972.

2. Exclusion of the Public / Public Interest Test

2.1 In order to comply with the above mentioned legislation, Cabinet will be 
requested to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the 
item(s) of business identified in the recommendation(s) to the report on the 
grounds that it / they involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
set out in the Exclusion Paragraphs of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 

Page 63

Agenda Item 7



Act 1972 as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.

2.2 Information which falls within paragraphs 12 to 15, 17 and 18 of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended is exempt information if and 
so long as in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.

2.3 The specific Exclusion Paragraphs and the Public Interest Tests to be applied 
are listed in Appendix A.

2.4 Where paragraph 16 of the Schedule 12A applies there is no public interest 
test.  Councillors are able to consider whether they wish to waive their legal 
privilege in the information, however, given that this may place the Council in a 
position of risk, it is not something that should be done as a matter of routine.

3. Financial Implications

3.1 There are no financial implications associated with this report.

4. Legal Implications

4.1 The legislative provisions are set out in the report.

4.2 Councillors must consider with regard to each item of business set out in 
paragraph 2 of this report the following matters:

4.2.1 Whether in relation to that item of business the information is capable of being 
exempt information, because it falls into one of the paragraphs set out in 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended and reproduced 
in Appendix A to this report.

4.2.2 If the information does fall within one or more of paragraphs 12 to 15, 17 and 
18 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended,  the 
public interest test as set out in paragraph 2.2 of this report.

4.2.3 If the information falls within paragraph 16 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 in considering whether to exclude the public members 
are not required to apply the public interest test but must consider whether 
they wish to waive their privilege in relation to that item for any reason.

Background Papers:  None.
Appendices:                Appendix A – Public Interest Test.

Page 64



Appendix A

Public Interest Test

No. Relevant Paragraphs in Schedule 12A
12 Information relating to a particular individual.

The Proper Officer (Monitoring Officer) has determined in preparing this report 
that paragraph 12 should apply.  His view on the public interest test was that to 
make this information public would disclose personal data relating to an 
individual in contravention of the principles of the Data Protection Act.  
Because of this and since there did not appear to be an overwhelming public 
interest in requiring the disclosure of personal data he felt that the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information.  Members are asked to consider this factor when determining 
the public interest test, which they must decide when considering excluding the 
public from this part of the meeting.

13 Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual.
The Proper Officer (Monitoring Officer) has determined in preparing this report 
that paragraph 13 should apply.  His view on the public interest test was that 
the individual involved was entitled to privacy and that there was no overriding 
public interest which required the disclosure of the individual’s identity.  On that 
basis he felt that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information.  Members are asked to consider 
this factor when determi
[...]
ce the discussion in relation to 
labour relations to the disadvantage of the authority and inhabitants of its area.  
On that basis he felt that the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.  Members are asked 
to consider this factor when determining the public interest test, which they 
must decide when considering excluding the public from this part of the 
meeting.

16 Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege 
could be maintained in legal proceedings.
No public interest test.

17 Information which reveals that the authority proposes:
(a) To give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of which 

requirements are imposed on a person; or
(b) To make an order or direction under any enactment.
The Proper Officer (Monitoring Officer) has determined in preparing this report 
that paragraph 17 should apply.  His view on the public interest test was that 
the authority’s statutory powers could be rendered ineffective or less effective 
were there to be advanced knowledge of its intention/the proper exercise of the 
Council’s statutory power could be prejudiced by the public discussion or 
speculation on the matter to the detriment of the authority and the inhabitants 
of its area.  On that basis he felt that the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.  
Members are asked to consider this factor when determining the public interest 
test, which they must decide when considering excluding the public from this 
part of the meeting. 

18 Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with 
the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime
The Proper Officer (Monitoring Officer) has determined in preparing this report 
that paragraph 18 should apply.  His view on the public interest test was that 
the authority’s statutory powers could be rendered ineffective or less effective 
were there to be advanced knowledge of its intention/the proper exercise of the 
Council’s statutory power could be prejudiced by public discussion or 
speculation on the matter to the detriment of the authority and the inhabitants 
of its area.  On that basis he felt that the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.  
Members are asked to consider this factor when determining the public interest 
test, which they must decide when considering excluding the public from this 
part of the meeting.

Page 66



Document is Restricted

Page 67

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972
as amended by the Local Government (Access to
Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



Document is Restricted

Page 70

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972

as amended by the Local Government (Access to
Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.


	Agenda
	3 Minutes.
	4 Pension Fund Annual Report 2014/15.
	5 Investment Regulations Consultation.
	05 (2 of 2) - Criteria_and_guidance_for_investment_reform
	Contents
	Ministerial Foreword
	Criteria
	Addressing the criteria
	Requirements and Timetable
	Legislative context

	Supporting guidance
	A. Asset pool(s) that achieve the benefits of scale
	B. Strong governance and decision making
	C. Reduced costs and excellent value for money
	D. An improved capacity and capability to invest in infrastructure



	6 Investment Regulations Revision Consultation.
	06 (2 of 2) - Consultation_on_investment_reform
	About this consultation
	The consultation process and how to respond
	Scope of the consultation
	Basic Information
	Background

	Introduction and Background
	Introduction
	Background

	Getting to this stage
	Proposal 1: Adopting a local approach to investment
	Deregulating and adopting a local approach to investment
	Investment strategy statement
	Transitional arrangements
	Statement of 

Minutes of the meeting


CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA

MINUTES OF THE LOCAL PENSION BOARD

HELD AT COMMITTEE ROOM 3, CIVIC CENTRE, SWANSEA ON 
TUESDAY, 19 JANUARY 2016 AT 9.30 AM

PRESENT: Mr I Guy (Chair) Presided

Employer Representatives:

J Andrew - Director of Finance NPT Homes

Local Pension Board Member Representatives:

A Chaves

Officers:

J Dong - Chief Treasury & Technical Officer
S Williams - Senior Lawyer
S Woon - Democratic Services Officer

9 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor A Lockyer, Neath Port Talbot 
County Borough Council and Andrea Thomas.

10 DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS.

In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, the following interests were declared:

J Andrew – Personal – Agenda as a whole - Member of LGPS.
 
I Guy – Personal – Agenda as a whole - Member of LGPS.
 
A Thomas – Personal – Agenda as a whole – Member of LGPS.

The Chair referred to the declarations of interest form and enquired whether the form 
required amendment for the benefit for Local Pension Board Members.

AGREED that the Senior Lawyer examine the issue.

11 MINUTES.

AGREED that the Minutes of the Local Pension Board held on 21 July, 2015, be 
signed and approved as a correct record.



Minutes of the Local Pension Board (19.01.2016)
Cont’d

The Chief Treasury & Technical Officer updated the Board in relation to minute no. 8 
(items 4, 5 and 6) and detailed the reasons why the items had not been submitted for 
discussion.  He confirmed that the items would be considered at the next Board 
meeting, along with an item on the Board’s Terms of Reference.

12 PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15.

The Chief Treasury & Technical Officer presented a report which detailed the 
Pension Fund Annual Report 2014/15.

AGREED that the Pension Fund Annual Report 2014/15 be NOTED.

13 INVESTMENT REGULATIONS CONSULTATION.

The Chief Treasury & Technical Officer presented a report which detailed the 
Investment Reform Criteria and Guidance.

A discussion ensued regarding the financial requirements of the scheme and impact 
on each of the administering authorities.

The Chief Treasury & Technical Officer detailed the consultation process and 
deadline for the response.  

AGREED that:

1) the Investment Reform Criteria and Guidance be NOTED;
2) a copy of the draft consultation response be forwarded to Local Pension Board 

Members prior to submission to CLG.

14 INVESTMENT REGULATIONS REVISION CONSULTATION.

The Chief Treasury & Technical Officer presented a report which detailed the 
Investment Regulations Revision Consultation.

A discussion ensued regarding the aims of the new regulations; the consultation 
process and the rationale for the provision of Government intervention (should it be 
required).

AGREED that:

1) the Investment Regulations Revision Consultation be NOTED;
2) a copy of the response to consultation be circulated to Local Pension Board prior 

to submission to CLG. 

15 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC.

The Committee was requested to exclude the public from the meeting during 
consideration of the item(s) of business identified in the recommendation(s) to the 
report on the grounds that it/they involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt 



Minutes of the Local Pension Board (19.01.2016)
Cont’d

information as set out in the exclusion paragraph of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007 relevant to the item(s) of business set 
out in the report.

The Committee considered the Public Interest Test in deciding whether to exclude 
the public from the meeting for the items of business where the Public Interest Test 
was relevant as set out in the report.

RESOLVED that the public be excluded for the following items of business.

(CLOSED SESSION)

16 INVESTMENT STRATEGY REVIEW.

The Chief Treasury & Technical Officer presented a report which detailed the 
Investment Strategy Review.

Board Members discussed the document.

AGREED that:

1) the Investment Strategy Review be NOTED;
2) Appropriate training arising from the report be arranged for the Local Pension 

Board.

17 NEXT MEETING.

The Chief Treasury & Technical Officer stated that the dates of future meetings 
would be determined following compilation of the Council’s Municipal Diary in May 
2016.

A discussion ensued regarding the work load, frequency of meetings and 
attendance.

AGREED that:

1) Meetings of the Local Pension Board be aligned with the Pension Fund 
Committee (The Senior Lawyer investigate the appropriateness of the Chair of 
the Local Pension Board attending and gaining access to issues considered at 
the Pension Fund Committee).

The meeting ended at 11.17 am

CHAIR


